
ORDINANCE NO. 23-505 
  

AN ORDINANCE BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHWOOD, 

TEXAS AMENDING APPENDIX C – FEE SCHEDULE OF THE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES TO ADD FEES FOR PARK AND FACILITY RENTALS; 

REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; 

PROVIDING FOR A SAVINGS CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN 

EFFECTIVE DATE.  
  

WHEREAS, the City’s code of ordinances specifies fees should be adopted by ordinance; and 

  

WHEREAS, the City wishes to amend the current fee schedule to include rental fees for the James 

Vera Ball Field / Soccer Fields Stop 1-3 and remove the deposit required.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

RICHWOOD, TEXAS:  
  

Section 1:  That APPENDIX C – Fee Schedule is hereby amended to add Park and Facility Rental 

Fees as follows:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Section 5: That if any provision of this ordinance or application thereof to any person or 

circumstance is held invalid by any court, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining 

portions of this ordinance, and the City Council of the City of Richwood, Texas, hereby declares 

that it would have enacted such remaining portions despite any such invalidity.  

  

Section 6: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to 

the extent of the conflict only.  

  

Section 7: That this ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passing. 

Park and Facility Rental Fees 

FACILITY 
RENTAL FEE 

*Add $50 if alcohol will be served 
DEPOSIT 

James Vera Ball Field / Soccer 

Fields Stop 1-3 

$300.00 – Per Season 

(January- June / July – December) 
$100 

PK Forrest Building 
$150/day – Residents* 

$175/day – Non-Residents* 
$100 

Richwood Municipal Pavilion 
$125/day – Residents* 

$150/day – Non-Residents* 
$100 

Bobby Ford Park 
$75/day – Residents* 

$100/day – Non-Residents* 
$50 

Moonwalk Waterslide Inflation 
*Liability Insurance must be provided 

$25 each N/A 

Police Security Fee $35.00 / hour / officer 



 

Passed and Approved on this 13th day of March, 2023.  

  

 

___________________________  

Steve Boykin, Mayor  

ATTEST:  

 

 

 

___________________________  

Kirsten Garcia, City Secretary  
   

 
 


